Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of an
academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme Liabilities would be met by the Department for
Education.  The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions At 31 March 2023 At 31 March
2022

Rate of increase in salaries – Oxford 2.95% 3.15%
Rate of increase in salaries - Warwickshire 3.95% 3.95%
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.95% 3.15%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.75% 2.75%

MacIntyre Care Accounts 2023 83 Notes to financial statements

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement are 65:

At 31 March
2023

At 31 August
2022

Retiring today:
Oxfordshire
Males
Females
Warwickshire
Males
Females

22.0
24.7

21.5
19.1

22.2
24.5

21.6
24.1

Retiring in 20 years:
Oxfordshire
Males
Females
Warwickshire
Males
Females

22.1
25.9

21.5
25.6

23.1
26.1

22.7
25.9

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out
below, showing the approximate monetary increase to the defined obligation given the following changes in
assumptions:

Change in assumptions £’000 £’000
Discount rate -0.5% 1,050 385
Long term salary +0.5% 35 440
Pension increase +0.5% 1,030 363

MacIntyre Academies’ share of the assets in the scheme were:

Expected Fair value
At 31 March 2023

£’000

Fair value
At 31 August 2022

£’000
Equity instruments 4,156 3,366
Debt instruments 1,432 1,191
Property 845 675
Cash 131 107
Total market value of assets 6,565 5,339

Changes in the fair value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

At 1 September 10,987 8,797
Current service cost 1,565 1,908
Benefit paid (18) (10)
Interest cost 326 228
Employee contribution 210 205
Actuarial loss/(gain) (6,110) (141)
At 31 March 6,960 10,987

MacIntyre Care Accounts 2023 84 Notes to financial statements

Changes in the fair value of MacIntyre Academies share of scheme assets:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

At 1 September 5,339 3,395
Interest income 158 93
Employee contributions 210 205
Benefits paid (18) (10)
Employer contributions 584 617
Actuarial gain/(loss) 292 1,039
At 31 March 6,565 5,339

13. OPERATING LEASES

The group has the following commitments under the non-cancellable operating leases at 31 March.

2023 2022
Land &

Buildings Other
Land &

Buildings Other
Operating Leases Expiring: £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Within 1 Year 329 12 352 236
Within 2 to 5 Years - 46 - 487

14.   MOVEMENTS IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Group Charity

2023
Change
in Year 2022 2023

Change
in Year 2022

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at bank and in hand 5,733 (5,877) 11,610 3,536 (5,008) 8,544
5,733 (5,877) 11,610 3,536 (5,008) 8,544

15.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

There have been no related party transactions in the reporting period that require disclosure under FRS 102.

16. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS

Fund balances as at 31 March 2023 are represented by:

Unrestricted
General Designated Restricted Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Tangible Assets - 13,667 18,211 31,876
Net Current Assets 3,666 5,537 4,210 13,415
Long Term Liabilities - - (395) (395)

Total Net Assets 3,666 19,204 22,026 44,896

17. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At the date of the balance sheet there were no capital commitments.